

SECTION IV B Listed on.15.9.2014

Court No.2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 4

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 35780
OF 2010.

State of Haryana & Ors.Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sushila DeviRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.12.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petition.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 4191 of 2009."

Accordingly show cause notice to sole respondent was issued through registered AD Post on 3.1.2011. Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate has on 13.1.2011 filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but no counter affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that pursuant to above mentioned Court's Order, the instant matter was tagged with Civil Appeal No. 4191/2009 but said Civil Appeal has been dismissed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non filing of Statement of case. Copy of the order dated 29.7.2013 is enclosed herewith.

Service of show cause notice in the instant matter is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for direction.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A.V. Balan, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR